INVITATION TO BID

PACIFIC COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT #1 SITE DEVELOPMENT

The Pacific County Fire District #1 is requesting bids from contractors for the Pacific County Fire District #1 Site Development project. Sealed bids will be received by the Pacific County Fire District #1, 26110 Ridge Avenue, Ocean Park Washington 98640 up to 4:00 PM, Tuesday, April 24, 2024. Bids may be mailed but **MUST BE RECEIVED** by the date AND time noted – anything after will not be accepted. Bids received by facsimile will **NOT** be accepted.

The proposed work shall be for the furnishing of all labor, equipment, materials, and supervision for the construction of the following:

Description of Work:

This project consists of approximately 4.5 acres of clearing, grubbing, and grading. Improvements include paving of approximately 1,425 linear feet of an existing gravel and proposed roadway; the construction of 2.0 acres of asphalt surfacing; catch basin and storm drain piping installations; and the construction of a detention pond and swales, as shown on the Plans and specified herein.

Prospective bidders can view specifications for free through pcfd1.org. There is a \$___0___ nonrefundable fee to download a full set of contract documents in pdf format. Bids will not be accepted from any prospective bidder who has not obtained contract documents through pcfd1.org. Bidders should contact Brad Weatherby, Assistant Chief, Pacific County Fire District #1 at (360) 665-4451 or weatherby@pcfd1.org if unable to join or access the documents online

Technical questions regarding the plans and contract documents are to be submitted on the form included as Exhibit D, Pre-Bid Technical Questions/RFI Form, via email to Brad Weatherby, Assistant Chief, Pacific County Fire District #1 at weatherby@pcfd1.org.

Pacific County Fire District #1 in accordance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 78 Stat. 252, 42 U.S.C. 2000d to 2000<u>d</u>-4 and Title 49, Code of Federal Regulations, Department of Transportation, subtitle A, Office of the Secretary, Part 21, nondiscrimination in federally assisted programs of the Department of Transportation issued pursuant to such Act, hereby notifies all bidders that it will affirmatively insure that in any contract entered into pursuant to this advertisement, disadvantaged business enterprises will be afforded full opportunity to submit bids in response to this invitation and will not be discriminated against on grounds of race, color, or national origin in consideration for an award.

All proposals must be submitted on the regular form furnished with the specifications in a sealed envelope clearly marked with the name of the bidder, the name of the project, and the date and time of the bid opening. Each bid must be accompanied by a bid proposal deposit in the form of a certified check or bidder's bond made payable to Pacific County Fire District #1 in an amount not less than five percent (5%) of the total bid. Should the successful bidder fail to enter into such contract and furnish satisfactory performance bond within the time stated in the specifications, the bid proposal deposit shall be forfeited to Pacific County Fire District #1.

The State of Washington prevailing wage rates applicable for this project, which is located in Pacific County. Based on the bid submittal deadline for this project, the applicable effective date for prevailing wages for this project is March 2, 2024.

Pacific County Fire District #1 reserves the right to reject any or all bids, waive informalities or irregularities and to accept any bid for the project which appears to serve the best interest of the District.

Brad Weatherby, Assistant Chief Pacific County Fire District #1